
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS 
BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 

 
 

In the Matter of:    : 
      : 
 KENNETH A. MARTIN,  : 
      : 
Respondent.     : Bar Docket No. 370-04 
      : 
A Member of the Bar of the    : 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals : 
(Bar Registration No. 420600)  : 
 
 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE 
BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Both parties have filed exceptions to the findings of fact, conclusions of law and 

recommended sanction in the Hearing Committee’s Report and Recommendation dated 

September 2, 2010.  This disciplinary matter arises over legal fees Respondent charged to a 

corporate client for litigation and related work, and his handling of the client’s dispute over the 

amount of the fees.  The Hearing Committee (the “Committee”) has concluded that Bar Counsel 

proved violations of five of the D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct:  Rule 1.15(a) 

(commingling); Rule 1.15(c) (handling of disputed funds); Rule 1.16(d) (prompt return of funds); 

Rule 8.4(c) (dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation); and Rule 8.4(d) (conduct that 

seriously interferes with the administration of justice).  The Committee found a failure to prove a 

violation of Rule 1.5(a) (charging an unreasonable fee).  The Board has concluded that Bar 

Counsel has proven violations of Rule 1.5(a), Rule 8.4(c), and Rule 8.4(d).  We do not, however, 

find that Bar Counsel has established the remaining charged violations of Rules 1.15(a), 1.15(c), 
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and 1.16(d).  The Board recommends a six-month suspension with restitution or disgorgement, 

plus interest at the legal rate, as a condition of reinstatement for the misconduct. 

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

On May 25, 2007, Bar Counsel filed a Specification of Charges against Respondent, 

alleging six separate violations:  Rule 1.5(a), Rule 1.15(a), Rule 1.15(c), Rule 1.16(d), Rule 

8.4(c), and Rule 8.4(d).  BX B.1 

Respondent filed his Answer on July 11, 2007, denying any wrongdoing and alleging, as 

to the commingling of funds (Rule 1.15(a)), and handling of disputed funds (Rule 1.15(c)), that 

he acted pursuant to advice he obtained from the D.C. Bar Ethics Hotline.  BX D (Answer) at 12-

13, 15.  He also raised the affirmative defense of undue delay in Bar Counsel’s bringing charges 

against him, resulting in both financial and emotional harm as well as prejudice to his ability to 

defend against the charges.  Id. at 14-17.  The Committee held four days of evidentiary hearings 

on August 23-24, 2007, September 28, 2007, and October 2, 2007.  Bar Counsel called three 

witnesses.  Respondent called two witnesses and testified in his own behalf. 

At the conclusion of the evidentiary phase of the hearing, the Committee made a 

preliminary, nonbinding determination that Bar Counsel had sustained its burden on two counts, 

Rules 1.15(c) and 8.4(c), had failed on two other counts, Rules 1.15(a) and 8.4(d), and made no 

preliminary determination on Rules 1.5(a) or 1.16(d).  HC Rpt. at 4-5.2  Bar Counsel offered no 

evidence in aggravation; Respondent has no disciplinary history.  Respondent testified as to the 

prejudice he suffered as a result of the alleged delay in bringing the disciplinary charges.  The 

Committee filed a 52-page Report and Recommendation on September 2, 2010.  It found 

                                                 
1 “BX” is used to designate Bar Counsel’s exhibits.  “RX” refers to Respondent’s exhibits. 

2 Report and Recommendation of Hearing Committee Number Ten dated September 2, 2010 (“HC Rpt.”).  The 
Committee’s Findings of Fact are hereinafter cited as “FF.” 
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violations of five Rules and recommended a sanction of a one-year suspension plus restitution of 

$82,656, with interest at the legal rate, as a condition of reinstatement.  Both parties filed 

exceptions and briefs with the Board, and oral argument was held January 13, 2011.  

III. FINDINGS OF FACT 

A Hearing Committee’s findings of fact and assessments of credibility will be accepted 

by the Board when supported by “substantial evidence on the record as a whole.”  Board Rule 

13.7; In re Micheel, 610 A.2d 231, 234 (D.C. 1992).  We also are authorized to “modify, or 

expand the findings” based on clear and convincing evidence.  Board Rule 13.7.  In this case, the 

Board adopts for the most part the facts and credibility determinations of the Committee with 

some modifications and exceptions.  We set forth the salient facts below with cites to the 

Committee findings and, where necessary, direct citations to the record to support the Board’s 

additional or modified findings. 

Enterprise Solutions, Inc. (“ESI”), a small Nevada corporation with its office located 

outside Boston, was in the business of internet software security.  Respondent started his legal 

work for ESI in early 2000 under a February 2000 fee agreement, which called for direct 

payment of hourly fees, with 60% of fees to be paid in cash and the remaining 40% to be paid in 

ESI common stock.  FF 2.  From early 2000 to December 2001, Respondent and his law firm 

(located in the District of Columbia) represented ESI in an SEC investigation and enforcement 

action, primarily over the conduct of Herbert Cannon, a consultant to ESI.  Following trial in the 

Southern District of New York, the court found Cannon, and the president of ESI (John 

Solomon), liable for participating in a fraudulent scheme against investors.  See BX 9 (Court 

opinion of June 6, 2001).  Respondent associated with New York counsel for this work.3  

                                                 
3 New York counsel, Fred Van Remortel, had a separate fee agreement with ESI and Solomon.  FF 8. 
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Cannon was ordered to disgorge $1 million in illicit profits and to pay a statutory penalty of 

$100,000.  Solomon was ordered to pay a $10,000 penalty.  Respondent billed ESI and received 

$569,315.45 in hourly fees and shares of ESI stock valued at $250,535.47, for work done 

between February 2000 and December 2001.  FF 3-9.  These fees are not in dispute. 

Lawsuit with Cannon 

On October 30, 2000, Cannon sued ESI in a Florida court for violating his consulting 

agreement.  BX 10a.  ESI counterclaimed against Cannon for damages based on the conduct 

underlying the SEC actions against ESI.  Respondent represented ESI in this Florida litigation, 

but not being a member of the Florida bar, brought in Florida counsel, Luis Konski of the Becker 

& Poliakoff firm.  FF 10-14; Respondent’s Brief to the Hearing Committee, March 11, 2008, 

p. 14.  Beginning in February 2001, Respondent ceased accepting ESI stock as payment for his 

fees.  Tr. 775-76 (Respondent); BX 8.  This was done with the concurrence of ESI’s President, 

Mr. Solomon.  Except for a June 2001 invoice, ESI continued to pay Respondent’s invoices 

through July 2001.  In addition, ESI paid $25,000 toward Respondent’s outstanding fees in 

January 2002, leaving substantial unpaid fees.4   

On or about December 11, 2001, Respondent and ESI, through its new president,           

Al Saker,5 signed a new fee agreement.  Thereunder, Respondent agreed to represent ESI 

“regarding its litigation against Herbert Cannon, Rowan [sic] House, Ltd. and Montville, Ltd., 

and HSC Consulting [Herbert Cannon’s consulting entity]” for a 45% contingent fee.6  FF 17.  

Respondent had been handling this litigation for ESI since its inception in March 2000 under his 

                                                 
4     The Committee erroneously found that no invoices were paid after January 2001.  FF 14. 

5 Saker’s predecessor, John Solomon, had passed away in October.  FF 15. 

6 Respondent and ESI (by Mr. Saker) also signed a separate fee agreement on November 26, 2001, for 
representation of ESI in its malpractice claim against the law firm that had represented ESI in SEC filings.  It was a 
40% contingent fee agreement.  BX 2.  This lawsuit was voluntarily dismissed by ESI on June 24, 2002, having 
recovered nothing from the law firm.  FF 16. 
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February 2000 hourly fee arrangement (60% of fees paid in cash and 40% reimbursed with ESI 

stock).  The December 2001 fee agreement also provided that ESI would reimburse Respondent 

for all his disbursements and, should he retain or associate with other professionals to facilitate 

the representation, ESI would be responsible for paying related costs.  FF 17, 18; BX 3.  As of 

the time of this new fee agreement, Respondent had billed ESI approximately $13,000 in 

attorneys’ fees in the Florida litigation with Cannon under the February 2000 hourly fee 

agreement.  FF 19.  The December 2001 fee agreement is unclear whether hours already billed 

and/or paid were to be deducted from the 45% fee.  BX 3. 

On December 12, 2001, the day after the execution of the new 45% contingent fee 

agreement, the Florida court granted in part and denied in part Cannon’s motion to dismiss and 

ESI’s counterclaim, and shortly thereafter, Cannon and Respondent, on behalf of ESI, 

commenced settlement discussions.  Less than three weeks later, on January 2, 2002, they signed 

a settlement agreement providing for the payment by Cannon of $2.2 million to ESI.  The 

judgment could only be collected by executing against Cannon’s monetary deposits held in the 

names of Rowen House Ltd. and Montville, Ltd., in New York brokerage accounts.  FF 19-21; 

RX 43; BX 9-11. 

New York Collection Action and Government Forfeiture Action 

ESI filed its collection action on March 15, 2002, in the Southern District of New York 

“seeking to attach the funds in the Rowen House and Montville accounts to satisfy its judgment 

against Cannon in the Florida litigation.”  FF 23.  Not being licensed to practice in New York, 

Respondent associated with New York counsel (Fred Van Remortel).  ESI signed a separate 

letter agreement with Van Remortel, which provided for an hourly fee.  FF 25.  Three weeks 

later, on April 5, 2002, the United States filed a civil forfeiture action against Rowen House and 

Montville in the Southern District of New York to satisfy the government judgment against 
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Cannon in the earlier SEC action ($1,000,000 plus).  “Thus, the federal government and ESI 

each sought payment or satisfaction of its respective judgment against Cannon from the same 

funds.”  FF 26.  Respondent sent a May 13, 2002, letter to government counsel in the forfeiture 

action stating that ESI was claiming an interest in the Rowen House and Montville funds based 

on ESI’s “judgment against Herbert Cannon on January 10, 2002 [in Florida court] in the amount 

of $2,200,000.”     RX 5.   

On April 23, 2002, ESI signed a second fee agreement with Van Remortel (New York 

counsel) providing for hourly fees and a contingency fee of 5%, and 10% if the matter went to 

trial.  FF 27; BX 5.  Respondent then executed an additional fee agreement with ESI on May 3, 

2002, “regarding that law suit filed by the United States . . . for forfeiture of funds deposited with 

Wall Street Equities, Inc. [the Rowen House and Montville assets of Mr. Cannon].”  It provided 

that Respondent would charge an hourly rate of $295.00.  FF 28; BX 6.  ESI entered the 

government forfeiture action on June 4, 2002.  BX 12 at 2.  Shortly thereafter, ESI dismissed its 

own collection action in New York against the Cannon brokerage accounts.  BX 11 at 3; FF 30.  

As a result of Respondent’s new May 3, 2002, hourly fee agreement for services in the New 

York forfeiture/collection against Cannon’s brokerage accounts (Rowen House and Montville), 

he now had both a 45% contingent fee agreement as well as an hourly agreement for the same 

ESI claim against Cannon. 

On February 5, 2003, the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York 

approved a settlement in the forfeiture case whereby the United States was to receive             

$1.1 million of the Cannon-owned securities accounts (Rowen House and Montville assets) to 

satisfy the SEC’s judgment against Cannon, and would share equally with ESI in the remaining 

funds:  $656,464.30 to each party.  FF 32.  Van Remortel (ESI’s New York attorney) first 
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received the funds and, after deducting $79,424 (marshall’s fees and a portion of Van Remortel’s 

fees and expenses), transferred the remaining $577,039.50 to Respondent’s trust account on 

February 21, 2003.  RX 7; RX 9; BX 36.  On or about February 24, 2003, Respondent prepared a 

“Distribution of Settlement Proceeds” letter to ESI showing (FF 34; BX 14; RX 8): 

Settlement Amount  $656,464.30 
 Credits:   
Marshall’s fee $  32,823.22  
FVR, NY Attorney fees       
             (Includes costs of $4,568.78) 

$109,317.30  

Polliakoff [sic] - Fla. Attorney fees $  21,605.24  
Martin - Outstanding fees  

(Includes $50,000 discount off 
$118,959 outstanding balance) 

$  68,959.80  

Contingency Fee (45%) $295,409.00  
Kurt Van Voorhies7 $  12,600.00  
Al Saker $  25,000.00  
 Subtotal of Credits $565,714.56  
Net to ESI  $ 90,749.74 

In sum, Respondent proposed for himself a 45% contingent fee8 of $295,409, plus an 

additional $68,959 in hourly billings (including outstanding fees for the New York forfeiture 

action for recovery of the settlement with Cannon ($47,825), and remaining unpaid fees from the 

Florida litigation ($13,115)); a total fee of $364,368, of which $356,349 (or 54% of the total 

recovery) related directly to the Cannon matter.9  In addition, New York counsel (Van Remortel) 

was to receive $104,748 (and $4,569 in costs) and Florida counsel (Becker & Poliakoff) 

$21,605; a total of $482,702 in legal fees, or over 73.5% of ESI’s total settlement of $656,464. 

                                                 
7  Van Voorhies was a patent attorney owed fees by ESI.  Tr. 88 (Bragagnolo).  

8 The 45% contingent fee was based on Respondent’s December 11, 2001, fee agreement for representing ESI in 
“litigation against Herbert Cannon, Rowan [sic] House, Ltd. and Montville, Ltd.” BX 3. 

9  Some of the additional $68,959 in fees may also have been unpaid fees for work unrelated to the Cannon 
lawsuit.  See BX 7 & BX 8. 
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Dispute Over Fees 

The Committee found that “[o]n or about the morning of February 25, 2003, Respondent 

sent the letter of distribution . . . via fax and email,” to the President of ESI, Bragagnolo, in 

Vancouver.  FF 35.  Also, on February 25, Respondent disbursed the settlement funds as follows: 

$62,715.72 to Van Remortel (NY counsel) as the balance of fees owed; 

$90,709.74 to Bragagnolo (client); 

$21,605.24 to Polliakoff (Florida counsel); 

$25,000.00 to Al Saker; 

$376,968.80 to Respondent’s operating account.10   

FF 35. 
 

The documentary evidence establishes that at 7:45 a.m. (Vancouver time) and 10:45 a.m. 

(EST) on February 25, 2003, Bragagnolo emailed Respondent, “[f]urther to our telephone 

conversation this morning this is your instruction not to pay any amounts from the settlement 

funds of $656,400.  You are expressly not to pay Fred Van Remortal [sic], Al Saker or Kurt Van 

Voorhies until we have seen your letter and have given you further written instructions.”  FF 37; 

BX 17.  An email from Respondent later that afternoon stated:  “I assume this e-mail 

[Bragagnolo’s at 10:45 EST] predates our discussion this morning, and the letter that I faxed and 

e-mailed to you.  As you know, I disbursed the funds after our discussion.”  FF 40; BX 19.  

Respondent’s email further stated: 

I would not have disbursed any of the money, including ESI portion, or 
given you the benefit of the $50,000 discount had I not first received your 
disbursement order. 

BX 19.   

                                                 
10  This figure includes the $12,600 owed to Van Voorhies, ESI’s patent attorney.  See BX 14 at 2 (“I [Respondent] 
am to pay from the settlement proceeds $12,600 to Kurt Van Voorhies’ on ESI’s account.”). 
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The Committee did not make a finding whether Respondent was aware of a dispute with 

Bragagnolo before making the fee disbursement.  The testimony of Respondent and Bragagnolo 

on this critical issue differed dramatically, but the Hearing Committee did not resolve the 

conflict.11  See FF 37-40; see also HC Rpt. at 34-35.  Instead, the Committee found from “the 

record evidence and [its] evaluation of the witnesses’ testimony and demeanor” that Respondent 

learned “no later than February 25, 2003,” that ESI disputed his fee, but the Hearing Committee 

did not specify when on that critical day.  HC Rpt. at 37.   Our review of the record confirms that 

there is insufficient record evidence to show that Respondent was aware of Bragagnolo’s 

objection to the fees before Respondent distributed them.  Respondent spoke with Bragagnolo on 

the phone on February 24, 2003, and informed him that he had received the $656,000 in 

settlement funds.  Tr. 94 (Bragagnolo); Tr. 644 (Respondent).  Respondent testified that during 

this phone conversation, Bragagnolo was unhappy with the proposed distribution to ESI, and 

they agreed to an increased payout to ESI of $90,000.  Tr. 645-650; FF 38.  On February 24, 

2003, Bragagnolo emailed wire instructions to Respondent for distribution of ESI’s portion.    

BX 15, 16.  Respondent’s February 24, 2003, “Distribution of Settlement Proceeds” (received by 

Bragagnolo the next morning (BX 22 at 2)), states that the distribution is “[i]n accordance with 

our discussions . . . .”  BX 14; RX 8.  Respondent also testified that during the February 24, 

2003, call, Bragagnolo “expressed concern that creditors would get the settlement proceeds if 

they were not disbursed immediately . . . .”  FF 38; Tr. 646 (Respondent).  The two men also had 

a phone conversation the next morning (Feb. 25).  Bragagnolo testified that he did not agree to 

                                                 
11 The Committee did discredit Respondent’s explanation in his testimony for not returning the funds from his 
operating account to his trust account after becoming aware of the dispute, i.e., that he received advice from the D.C. 
Bar Ethics Hotline not to return the funds.  See infra at 25-28; HC Rpt. at 36-37. 
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disbursements during the call on February 24, 2003, and that he raised questions about the fee 

amounts during the call on February 25, 2003.  FF 37; Tr. 95-105.   

There were no further communications between Respondent and his client after February 

25, until Bragagnolo faxed a letter to Respondent of March 5, 2003.  FF 41.  Therein he 

instructed Respondent “not to disburse any funds other than to Al Saker, Kurt Van Voorhies and 

the Company [ESI] until we have a full and proper accounting . . . .  As we advised you in our 

telephone conversation on February 25, 2003, we object to the payment of legal fees in any 

amount in excess of 45% of the settlement proceeds and reasonable costs.”  BX 22.  Respondent 

replied by email the same day (Mar. 5), disputing Bragagnolo’s recall of their conversations of 

February 24 and 25, reminding him that “my offer of a $50,000 discount [in his fees] was 

conditioned on your prior acceptance of the distribution of funds,” and demanding that 

Bragagnolo “immediately return those funds [$90,000 sent to ESI as its share on February 25] to 

my trust account.”  BX 23.  In an email on March 6, Bragagnolo asked Respondent to “confirm 

forthwith that you have either retained at least . . . $295,409 [the 45% contingency] in escrow or 

have returned same to escrow pending our review . . . .”  FF 41; BX 32. 

Respondent did not return the $295,409 to his escrow account, but left it in his operating 

account.  FF 42.  Respondent’s December 14, 2004, initial submission to Bar Counsel, submitted 

through his counsel but copied to him, falsely stated that the funds in dispute were “at all times 

maintained by Mr. Martin in his firm’s IOLTA [trust] account.”  FF 43; BX 69 at 7.    This false 

submission was eventually rectified by Respondent’s counsel by letter of April 1, 2005.  BX 73 

at 5. 

Fee Arbitration 

On March 27, 2003, ESI filed a petition with the D.C. Bar Attorney Client Arbitration 

Board (“ACAB”) for arbitration of the fee dispute.  Among other things, ESI alleged that 
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Respondent “claimed entitlement to both discounted hourly fees ($68,959.80) and contingency 

fees ($295,409.00) totaling $364,368.80.”  BX 41 at 8 (emphasis in original).  The total claimed 

for all counsel, plus their costs, was 74% of the recovery.  BX 41.  The ACAB accepted ESI’s 

petition and scheduled a hearing for September 16, 2003.  Respondent moved to dismiss on May 

21, 2003.  FF 45; BX 42(a).  He renewed his motion on July 10, 2003.  FF 45; BX 42(b).  The 

ACAB denied the motion on July 31, 2003, and reminded the parties of the scheduled hearing.  

FF 45; BX 47.  On September 10, 2003, Respondent moved in the Superior Court of the District 

of Columbia for a temporary restraining order to prevent the fee arbitration hearing from going 

forward.  The motion was denied two days later.  FF 46-49.  Respondent then filed a motion with 

the ACAB seeking a postponement of two weeks.  It was also denied.  Respondent filed his 

Answer and Counterclaim on September 15, 2003.  FF 48, 49.   

The fee arbitration was held before a three-member panel as scheduled, on September 16, 

2003.  FF 50.  On September 23, 2003, the ACAB issued a decision and award in favor of ESI 

requiring Respondent to pay ESI $165,313.  FF 50; BX 53.  On October 10, 2003, ESI filed a 

motion in the D.C. Superior Court to confirm the arbitration award, and on October 15, 2003, the 

ACAB directed Respondent to pay the award within 10 days.  FF 51-52; BX 54-55.  Without 

paying the award, Respondent obtained a removal of the matter to the U.S. District Court for the 

District of Columbia on October 30, 2003.  FF 53.  On December 5, 2003, Respondent filed an 

answer to ESI’s October 10 motion, a counterclaim with a jury demand, and a cross-motion to 

vacate the ACAB award.  FF 53; BX 57.  On December 17, 2003, Respondent deposited 

$165,000 in a new escrow account – the approximate amount awarded by the ACAB.  FF 50, 54.  

The District Court, by memorandum order of September 30, 2004, affirmed the ACAB award to 

ESI, and dismissed Respondent’s cross-motion and counterclaim.  FF 56.  It entered judgment 
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against Respondent on October 1, 2004, in the amount of $165,313, the full arbitration award, 

plus $10,190.48 in prejudgment interest, and also post-judgment interest at the federal rate.      

FF 56; BX 58.  Respondent filed an appeal of the District Court’s action affirming the fee award 

with the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit on October 13, 

2004, and posted $175,641 as security for the appeal.   FF 57-61. 

On June 29, 2004, Respondent filed an application for admission to the Virginia Bar, in 

which he disclosed that a D.C. fee arbitration panel had ruled in favor of his client, and that he 

had appealed.  Respondent falsely stated that he had placed the disputed fees “into a separate 

interest bearing account” once he received notice of a dispute.  FF 67; BX 86.   

ESI, through counsel, filed a disciplinary complaint with the Office of Bar Counsel on 

October 7, 2004.  FF 57.   

Nevada Shareholder Lawsuit 

In the fall of 2004, ESI shareholder Ron Grow, at Respondent’s behest, filed a petition 

with the district court for Clark County, Nevada, seeking an order requiring ESI (a Nevada 

Corporation) to hold a shareholder’s meeting.  Ronald Grow v. Enter. Solutions, Inc., Case No. 

A492290.  Respondent had authorized Grow to vote Respondent’s 100,000 shares, as well as 

shares of other ESI shareholders whose proxies Respondent had obtained.  With his 100,000 

shares, and those he held in proxy, Respondent controlled a majority of the voting stock in ESI.  

FF 62-63. 

Settlement 

On or about January 19, 2005, while Respondent’s appeal of the fee award before the 

Circuit Court, the Nevada shareholder action, and Bar Counsel’s investigation were pending, 

Respondent and ESI (Bragagnolo) settled their disputes.  FF 64.  The settlement agreement 

provided, in relevant part, as follows:   
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a. ESI and Bragagnolo shall submit a letter to Bar Counsel requesting a 
termination of its investigation of Respondent, and shall take all steps 
necessary to “secure the dismissal of the Bar complaint”; 

b. Respondent shall move to dismiss his appeal of the fee arbitration award; 

c. Respondent shall cause the Nevada shareholders’ action to be dismissed 
with prejudice; 

d. Respondent and ESI shareholders referenced in the Nevada lawsuit shall 
release and agree not to sue ESI and Bragagnolo; 

e. ESI and Bragagnolo shall release and agree not to sue Respondent and 
those whose proxies are held by Respondent; and 

f. Following dismissal of Respondent’s fee appeal, the parties shall apply to 
the district court for release of the appeal bond posted by Respondent, and 
divide the same -- $87,820.50 plus one-half of any accrued interest to each 
party. 

On January 19, 2005, ESI’s counsel wrote Bar Counsel withdrawing its complaint against 

Respondent, stating “[n]ow that satisfaction of the [ACAB] award is no longer at issue, ESI 

considers its claim to be moot.” FF 65. 

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

A.  Unreasonable Fee – Rule 1.5(a) 

Bar Counsel has charged Respondent with charging an unreasonable fee in his demand of 

a 45% contingent fee in addition to (1) hourly charges for the Cannon matter, and (2) separate 

hourly charges for Florida and New York counsel representing ESI.  BX B (Specification of 

Charges); Bar Counsel’s Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation 

as to Sanction, November 15, 2007 (“OBC’s Proposed Findings”), at 49.  Rule 1.5(a) requires 

that a lawyer’s fee be “reasonable.”  As noted in Bar Counsel’s brief, although the Rule “does 

not prohibit a lawyer from charging an hourly fee and a contingency fee in the same matter, the 

total fee must be reasonable.”  OBC’s Brief to the Board at 29.  
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Respondent initially charged ESI on an hourly basis under his February 20, 2000, fee 

agreement for the Florida litigation (with 60% payment in cash and 40% in ESI stock).  FF 2, 14.  

On December 11, 2001, near the end of the Florida litigation,12 Respondent drafted and executed 

a second fee agreement that provided for a contingency fee.  At this point, he had already billed 

ESI $13,000 for work on the Cannon lawsuit under the February 2000 hourly fee agreement.  

The new December 2001 contingency fee agreement was to cover Respondent’s work in 

representing ESI “regarding its litigation against Herbert Cannon, Rowan [sic] House, Ltd. and 

Montville, Ltd., and HSC Consulting.”  BX 3.13  For his services, he was to “receive a 45% 

contingency fee interest” plus payment of “out-of-pocket disbursements.”  There was no 

reference to work already done by Respondent, or bills outstanding or possible hours spent in 

collecting any money judgment.  By its terms, the 45% contingent fee was to cover all of 

Respondent’s work on the Cannon litigation, whether or not done before the signing of the 

second fee agreement.   

“In choosing among the reasonable meanings of a promise or agreement or a term 

thereof, that meaning is generally preferred which operates against the party who supplies the 

words or from whom a writing otherwise proceeds.”  Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206. 

Because Respondent drafted the new contingency fee agreement, we construe it against him and 

find that the 45% fee included legal work already done by Respondent.  Therefore, it was 

unreasonable for Respondent in February 2003 to charge as a fee for the Cannon litigation his 

45% fee in addition to any hours worked beforehand on that Florida action. 

                                                 
12  Within three weeks of signing this contingent fee agreement, the case settled.  Tr. 709 (Respondent). 

13   Respondent’s 45% fee agreement in the Cannon lawsuit is in the form of a letter from Respondent to his client. 
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Respondent’s Handling of Cannon Matter – All One Matter 

Respondent also charged an hourly fee when the attempt to collect on the judgment 

moved to New York and became part of the Cannon forfeiture action.  Respondent claimed the 

forfeiture action was a separate and distinct matter, and that he was entitled to enter into a 

separate fee agreement providing for the hourly payment of his fees.  However, when the 45% 

Contingency fee agreement was signed (December 11, 2001), the action against Cannon was in 

Florida federal court.  It ended on January 2, 2002, with a settlement judgment against Cannon of 

$2,200,000 on ESI’s counterclaim.  BX 10.  This judgment could only be executed by ESI 

against discrete Cannon assets:  assets held by Rowen House and/or Montville in a Manhattan 

brokerage firm named Wall Street Equities.  FF 19-21; RX 43; BX 9-11.  Respondent prepared 

the wording of the settlement agreement.  Tr. 609-10 (Respondent).  On March 15, 2002, ESI 

filed its suit in New York seeking to attach Cannon’s funds in Rowen House and Montville to 

satisfy the Florida consent judgment.  FF 23; BX 11(a).  In its Complaint, ESI requested entry of 

a “judgment against Rowen and Montville in favor of ESI in the amount of $2.2 million 

consistent with ESI’s judgment obtained in the Southern District of Florida against Cannon for 

the like amount.”  BX 11(a).  Respondent had New York counsel, Fred Van Remortel of Conway 

& Conway, prepare and file these papers.  FF 24; Tr. 612 (Respondent). 

Shortly after ESI filed the New York lawsuit, the government on April 5, 2002 instituted 

its civil forfeiture action in New York federal court against these same Cannon assets (the 

Rowen House and Montville assets), in satisfaction of the judgment it had obtained against 

Cannon in the earlier SEC enforcement action.  FF 26.  Respondent thereafter wrote government 

counsel on May 13, 2002, asserting ESI’s “claim to [the] funds” of Rowen House and Montville, 

based on the judgment against Herbert Cannon for $2.2 million, entered in Florida on January 

10, 2002.  RX 5.  ESI then entered the government forfeiture action, on June 4, 2002, by filing an 
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“Answer” asserting its interest in the Cannon funds at Rowen House and Montville.  BX 12(a).  

Shortly after joining the forfeiture lawsuit against the Cannon assets, ESI dismissed its civil suit 

against Cannon.  BX 11. 

By late January 2003, ESI and the government had reached a settlement agreement in the 

forfeiture action providing that ESI receive $656,464.30.  BX 12D at 5.  Respondent charged ESI 

$47,825 in the New York collection matter between May 2002 and January 2003.  BX 8 at 2-3.  

Respondent contends that these billings fell under the separate May 3, 2002, hourly billing 

agreement in the New York forfeiture action.  Tr. 626; BX 6 (May 3, 2002 fee agreement).   

In sum, Respondent contends that the 45% contingent fee agreement (December 11, 

2001) was for the Florida litigation against Cannon, Rowen House, and Montville, (resulting in a 

$2,200,000 judgment executable against Rowen House and Montville), and the May 3, 2002, 

hourly fee agreement with ESI was for the separate and discrete work in the New York forfeiture 

action.  Respondent argues that each is properly treated as a separate engagement and that he is 

entitled to the fees provided under each fee agreement:  the 45% contingent fee in the Florida 

action and the hourly fee in the New York forfeiture action.  The Hearing Committee agreed.  

HC Rpt. at 28.  This finding is not supported by substantial record evidence. Instead, that 

evidence establishes that Respondent’s total fee was unreasonable.   

   Under the unique facts of this case, we agree with Bar Counsel that the Florida litigation 

and the New York forfeiture are properly treated as a single engagement, all subject, however, to 

Respondent’s 45% contingent fee agreement.  Unless otherwise specified in a contingent fee 

agreement, it is understood that any hours spent in collecting the judgment fall within the 

contingent fee.  “As a matter of common sense the contingent fee cannot be read to exclude 

collection of the settlement proceeds.”   Dardovitch v. Haltzman, 190 F.3d 125, 142 (3d Cir. 
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1999) (quoting from lower court).  “[A]bsent some significant evidence that the collection efforts 

were not within the contemplation of the parties at the time they entered into the contingent fee 

agreement, no additional fees will be permitted.”  Id. at 142.  This is similar to the understood 

rule that, unless expressly provided in the fee agreement, appeals of judgments fall under the 

contingent fee and are not billed on top of that percentage recovery.  Attorney Grievance 

Comm’n of Md. v. Korotki, 569 A.2d 1224, 1232 (Md. 1990).   

First, there is no evidence in the record to support Respondent’s contention that ESI and 

Respondent, while engaged in the Florida recovery action against Cannon under Respondent’s 

45% fee agreement, contemplated separate hourly billings on top of a 45% fee, if collection work 

became necessary.14  Further, Respondent drafted the fee agreements with ESI, and the 

December 11, 2001, fee agreement (45%) makes no mention of additional hourly fees if 

collection is necessary.  “[I]f an attorney wishes to protect himself, and provide for attorney’s 

fees in the event additional collection efforts are necessary, he should do so explicitly in the 

retainer agreement . . . .  [T]his is the common-sense understanding of contingent-fee 

agreements.”  Dardovitch, 190 F.3d at 143.   

Moreover, the record establishes that Respondent and his client viewed the SEC action 

against Cannon et al. and their own claims against those defendants as a single matter, subject to 

a single fee agreement.  Respondent undertook to represent ESI in the Florida action in late 

October or November 2000 pursuant to the same February 2000 hybrid cash and equity fee 

agreement under which he was already representing ESI in connection with the SEC 

investigation and enforcement action.  FF 2-9, 10-14.  The SEC action and the Florida litigation 

concerned the same subject matter—whether Cannon defrauded ESI and its shareholders—and 
                                                 
14 The fact that ESI through Mr. Saker approved these fee agreements does not “relieve the attorney from the 
burden of showing that the amount agreed upon was fair and reasonable.”  Korotki, 569 A.2d at 1234.  
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overlapped in time: the SEC enforcement action from February 2000 until June 2001, and the 

Florida lawsuit from October 2000 until December 2001.  The contingent fee agreement 

established in December 2001 was a modification of the February 2000 agreement that embraced 

both actions.  And when Respondent drafted the December 2001 fee agreement modification, he 

knew that the SEC had secured a one million dollar judgment against Cannon in New York in 

June 2001 (BX 9), which had obvious implications for ESI’s ability to collect whatever judgment 

might result from the Florida litigation.  See also BX 10 (the recital of facts in the ESI 

counterclaim of June 12, 2001 filed against Cannon).  Tellingly, in the midst of the SEC’s 

forfeiture action, Respondent identified the December 2001 contingent fee agreement to 

Bragagnolo as the only one applicable to his legal services in the forfeiture action.  Tr. 659 

(Respondent); Tr. 56-57 (Bragagnolo); BX 13.  Although we do not suggest that a contingent fee 

agreement necessarily embraces a forfeiture action over the recoverable assets, these facts 

compel us to conclude that Respondent double-dipped when he charged an hourly fee for the 

forfeiture action in addition to his 45% contingency fee.15 

Aside from our rejection of Respondent’s interpretation of the contingency fee 

agreement, we also conclude that Respondent’s fees were unreasonable when added to the fees 

of the associated counsel in Florida and New York.  An important overlay to this case is the 

manner in which Respondent, who owed an undivided duty of loyalty to his client ESI, crafted 

these fee agreements so as to insulate his compensation from any other fees that would be 

incurred, without regard to the aggregate fees as a percentage of the recovery or the efforts that 

                                                 
15 We reject, however, Bar Counsel’s argument that Respondent was not entitled to any contingent fee merely 
because additional litigation was necessary in order for ESI to collect on the Florida judgment.  A judgment against 
a solvent debtor is a valuable asset; had ESI chosen to pursue its collection efforts without Respondent’s 
involvement, Respondent would have a claim in quantum meruit for a share of the ultimate recovery.      
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he personally would be required to devote to the matter.16    Respondent’s 45% contingency fee 

agreement provided that ESI would assume the costs of any associated counsel, but did not 

address who would be responsible for their legal fees.  BX 3.  ESI left it to Respondent to 

negotiate its fee agreements with additional counsel in Florida and New York, and he made sure 

that ESI would pay them separately – above and beyond Respondent’s 45% contingent fee.  Tr. 

801 (Respondent); BX 5.17  As it turned out, the total fees consumed over 73% of the recovery, 

principally due to Respondent’s contingent fee.18   

Although we do not believe a 45% contingent fee is necessarily unreasonable,19 the 

reasonableness of a contingency fee cannot be considered in isolation, but must be evaluated in 

the context of the total fees incurred by the client in the matter.  Rule 1.5(e) provides that when 

lawyers from different firms divide the fee, the total fee must be “reasonable.”  Rule 1.5(e) 

(lawyers from different firms may share a single fee so long as the total fee is reasonable, it has 

the client’s consent, and the division of fees is proportional to the services of each attorney or 

each lawyer assumes joint responsibility for the matter).  Although this matter does not involve 

                                                 
16 There is record evidence that Florida and New York counsel performed much of the legal work on the Cannon 
lawsuit and forfeiture (collection) action.  “Respondent’s time records reflect that he rarely spent more than 5-15 
hours per week working on ESI litigation matters.”  HC Rpt. at 28; see also Tr. 725 (Respondent) (“The litigation 
that was going on in Florida was largely being done by Mr. Konski.”).  Respondent was more involved when the 
action moved out of state court.  Tr. 800 (Respondent).  As to the New York forfeiture action, Respondent’s name 
did not appear on any of the pleadings other than the Answer, he did not appear at any of the hearings, and did not 
negotiate the settlement with the Government.  Id. at 884-86 (Respondent).  However, Respondent testified that he 
did much of the writing in the case.  Id. at 634-35 (Respondent). 

17 Mr. Saker testified that he negotiated all of ESI’s fee agreements.  Tr. 459-60.  New York counsel’s fee 
agreement with ESI, however, is a letter from Mr. Van Remortel to Respondent which “memorializes our 
agreement,” and was subsequently signed by Mr. Saker as President of ESI.  BX 5.  Further, Respondent testified 
that he negotiated ESI’s fee agreement with Florida counsel.  Tr. 801. 

18 The fees charged by New York and Florida counsel were based essentially on hourly rates, and there is no basis 
in this record for questioning their reasonableness.   

19  ESI was not able to pay Respondent’s legal bills at the time the December 11, 2001, contingent fee agreement 
was signed.  Tr. 383 (Saker) (“We had no money.”).  
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the division of a single fee by multiple firms, Rule 1.5(e)’s underlying principle that the totality 

of fees charged must be reasonable informs the situation here where Respondent arranged for the 

retention of other lawyers to assist in the matter and his compensation was not based on his 

efforts.  By insisting on that arrangement, the combined fees (including his hourly rate on top of 

his 45% share) pushed the total attorney fees to an unreasonable level.  See, e.g., Korotki, 569 

A.2d at 1233 (In a contingency fee case “it is generally a violation of the rule for the attorney’s 

stake in the result to exceed the client’s stake.”). 

B. Maintenance of Entrusted Funds – Rules 1.15(a) and 1.15(c) 

Bar Counsel charged that when Respondent disbursed the settlement funds on February 

25, 2003, including the $376,968 in fees placed in his operating account, he did so “without the 

clear and express consent of his client.”  OBC’s Proposed Findings at 66.  Rules 1.15(a) and    

(c) require that disputed funds be retained by an attorney in a trust account separate from his own 

operating account until the dispute is resolved.  The Committee concluded that Respondent 

violated these two Rules.  We disagree.  Because we have found that the substantial evidence in 

the record fails to show that Respondent knew, or should have known, of a dispute over his 

disbursements at the time they occurred on February 25, 2003, we conclude that Bar Counsel has 

not proven a violation of Rule 1.15(c).  See supra at 8-11.   

If an attorney disburses settlement funds to himself, to other co-counsel, to the U.S. 

Marshall, and to the client, with the approval of his client, those disbursed funds are no longer 

client or protected funds.  Rule 1.15(c) (“the undisputed portion shall be distributed”).  As the 

Court has made abundantly clear:  “it is the nature of the understanding, if any, between the 

parties at the time of the withdrawal that governs the determination whether respondent violated 

the rule [1.15(c)].”  In re Haar, 667 A.2d 1350, 1353 n.3 (D.C. 1995) (“Haar I”).  In Haar I, the 

respondent violated the predecessor to Rule 1.15(c) when he withdrew a portion of a settlement 
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“in partial payment” of his fee, where his client still had not agreed to the total amount of the fee.  

Id. at 1351.  The Hearing Committee found the partial payment was “in dispute” when it was 

withdrawn.  Id.  In In re Haar, 698 A.2d 412, 423 (D.C. 1997) (“Haar II”), the Court referred to 

the respondent’s lack of good faith in not returning the withdrawn fee when requested by the 

client.  Although Respondent in the current matter was likewise asked to return the fees to his 

trust account, and instead retained them in his operating account, the substantial record evidence 

fails to establish that the client disputed the fee withdrawal at the time or that Respondent knew 

of a dispute when the fees were withdrawn, or lacked “a sound basis in fact” for so concluding.  

Harr II, 698 A.2d at 421.  Whether the attorney learns within hours, or days, of his client’s 

changed mind, the funds have been disbursed, and are no longer client or third-party funds.  

Therefore, we find no violation of Rule 1.15(c).   

As to Rule 1.15(a) and the charge of commingling, inasmuch as the funds placed in 

Respondent’s operating account on February 25, 2003, were not disputed, they cannot be the 

basis for a charge of commingled funds because they were not funds of “clients or third persons” 

as contemplated by the rule.20  Our analysis is not changed by the fact that a portion of the 

disbursed funds were “unreasonable.”  Respondent believed Bragagnolo had consented to 

disbursement of all the fees and the record lacked clear and convincing evidence to the contrary.  

The funds were therefore no longer client or protected funds after the time of disbursement.  

Although Respondent had an obligation to refund any excess or unreasonable fees that were 

disbursed, the funds did not regain their status as client or third-party funds when they were 

                                                 
20  Respondent was not charged with misappropriation because the disputed fees remained intact in his operating 
account.  At no time did this balance “fall below $295,409 until after the ACAB award in October 2003, and ESI 
did not seek more . . . than the ACAB determined it was entitled to receive.”  OBC’s Brief to the Board at 18 n.9 
(emphasis in original). 



- 22 - 

disputed after distribution, and thus were not commingled with Respondent’s funds when they 

remained in his operating account.   

C. Return of Unearned Fees – Rule 1.16(d) 

Bar Counsel contends that Respondent improperly failed to return fees once the ACAB 

had issued its decision that Respondent must pay his client $165,313.  See OBC’s Proposed 

Findings at 69-70.  This September 23, 2003, award of the ACAB was affirmed by the U.S. 

District Court for the District of Columbia on October 1, 2004, plus prejudgment interest of 

$10,190, and post-judgment interest at the federal rate.  BX 58.  D.C. Bar Rule XIII, which 

became effective January 1, 1995, provides for mandatory attorney participation in fee 

arbitrations, and that such arbitrations “shall be final and binding.”  The arbitrations are 

enforceable in the Superior Court and other courts having jurisdiction.  Rule 1.16(d) calls for the 

timely return of any property or money “to which the client is entitled” and any “fee or expense 

that has not been earned.”  The Committee concluded, mistakenly in our view, that a Rule 

1.16(d) violation was established. 

Respondent had the right to contest the fee arbitration and seek appeal prior to any 

requirement to make the payment.  This includes his appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 

District of Columbia Circuit, which was still pending when the parties settled their dispute.  Even 

though we have ultimately concluded that Respondent charged an unreasonable fee in violation 

of Rule 1.5(a) and that additional restitution is warranted, Respondent had a reasonable basis to 

rely on the settlement of the ACAB award with ESI, and he satisfied the terms of the settlement 

by refunding the agreed upon amount to the client.  We thus find that there is not clear and 

convincing evidence of a violation of Rule 1.16(d).     



- 23 - 

D. Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Misrepresentation – Rule 8.4(c) 

The Committee found that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(c) based on his false statements 

to Bar Counsel during the investigation (which he then reiterated in false testimony to the 

Committee), that he had relied on advice from the D.C. Bar Ethics Helpline (Hotline) in not 

placing his fees back into his trust account after the client disputed the fee distribution.  HC Rpt. 

at 45-46.21  The substantial evidence in the record supports the Committee’s finding.  The 

Committee also based its finding of a Rule 8.4(c) violation on Respondent’s false statements to 

the Virginia Bar and Bar Counsel22 that the disputed funds were at all times held in trust.  The 

substantial evidence in the record establishes that Respondent made these false statements, but 

the Specification of Charges did not allege a Rule 8.4(c) violation based on them.  We thus do 

not affirm the Rule 8.4(c) violation on these grounds, but consider the false statements in 

aggravation of sanction, as discussed infra at 37-38.23    

Respondent falsely stated in a written application to the Virginia Bar, dated June 29, 

2004, that he was involved in a fee dispute and “[o]nce I received notice of the dispute, I placed 

                                                 
21 We have concluded in our analysis of Rule 1.15(c) (Section IV.B.) that Respondent was, in fact, not required to 
keep these funds in his trust account because it was not proven that his client disputed the fees at the time they were 
withdrawn.  The issue in this section, however, is Respondent’s alleged dishonesty in explaining why he did not 
return the funds to his trust account.    

22 The Hearing Committee Report states that Respondent falsely told the ACAB that the disputed funds were held in 
trust, but later recanted.  HC Rpt. at 45.  We believe this statement is in error.  Indeed, as both Respondent and Bar 
Counsel note, Respondent admitted in the arbitration proceeding that he did not keep the funds in trust.  See OBC’s 
Proposed Findings at 62; Respondent’s Brief to the Board at 22-23.  Based on the Committee’s Findings of Fact and 
our review of the record, we find that the Committee intended to find that Respondent falsely stated to Bar Counsel, 
not the ACAB, that the funds were held in trust.  See FF 43 (“In his initial submission to Bar Counsel, Respondent, 
through counsel, stated that the funds in dispute were at all times maintained by Respondent in his firm’s IOLTA 
(escrow) account.  BX 74 at 3.  Respondent, through counsel, later corrected that statement.  BX 75.”).           

23 The Committee’s confusion in this respect is understandable because Bar Counsel’s Brief to the Hearing 
Committee references these false statements in its Rule 8.4(c) discussion.  Bar Counsel notes in its briefs, however, 
that the false statements should be considered in aggravation.  See OBC’s Proposed Findings at 41 n.19 (“Bar 
Counsel did not learn of Respondent’s false representation to the Virginia Bar until the hearing was underway.  Bar 
Counsel does not seek to amend its charges at this time . . . .”); Bar Counsel’s Brief to the Board at 39 
(“Respondent’s misconduct was aggravated by . . . his . . . false representations to the Virginia Bar.”).     
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the disputed funds into a separate interest bearing account.”  BX 86 at 13.1.  He also falsely 

informed Bar Counsel during the early stages of the investigation that “the funds that are the 

subject of this dispute [the settlement funds disbursed as fees to Respondent] were at all times 

maintained by Mr. Martin in his firm’s IOLTA [trust] account.” FF 43; BX 69 (letter of 

December 14, 2004 from Respondent’s counsel to Bar Counsel) at 7.  Respondent in fact 

disbursed his fees from his trust account to his firm’s operating account on February 25, 2003, 

where they remained until December 17, 2003.  FF 54.  At that time, he opened an escrow 

account and deposited $165,000, the amount of the arbitration decision.  Id.   

By letter to Bar Counsel of April 1, 2005, Respondent admitted that the disputed funds 

had not been held in his trust account at any time since February 25, 2003.  In that letter, 

Respondent for the first time stated that he had phoned the D.C. Ethics Helpline between 

February 25 and March 6, 2003, and was informed that “the money belonged to him and should 

therefore not be in the Martin Trust Account.”  BX 73 at 3.  This statement too was false, as 

explained below.     

The Committee had before it both Respondent’s written statements during the 

investigation, as well as the testimony of both Respondent and the attorney who had been on the 

call to the Ethics Helpline – Ernest Lindberg.  The phone conversation occurred on or about 

March 7, 2003.  BX 34 (Lindberg’s brief note of the call).  On that day, Respondent had received 

an email from Bragagnolo asking him to “confirm forthwith that you have either retained at least 

the amount of $295,409 in escrow or have returned same to escrow pending our review . . . .”  

BX 32; FF 41.  Respondent testified that he told the attorney on the “help line” (it was Ernest 

Lindberg but Respondent made no notes): 

[M]y name is Ken Martin, I have a situation where a client told me to 
disburse funds, I did a contingency case for him, the client told me to 
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disburse the funds, I disburse[d] the funds exactly the way we talked about 
and after the fact; he is coming in making the demand that I put the money 
back in my trust account. 

* * * 
 

He [Lindberg] says, if you put those funds back in your trust accounts, you 
will violate the rules against co-mingling attorney funds with client funds.  
Once you receive a disbursement order, they are no longer client funds 
and therefore if the client has a dispute, he can pursue you the same way 
anybody else can.  He can file a claim against you.   

Tr. 662-63 (Respondent).  Ernest Lindberg testified that he was a D.C. Bar employee and 

Director of Ethics at the time the phone call came in.  Id. at 267-69.  He had no recollection of 

the call (he received “between 20 and 40 calls a day.”).  Id. at 269.  His practice when receiving a 

call was as follows:  He did not give legal advice.  “What I told them was what I thought was the 

applicable rule, given the facts that they gave me, and what might be the applicable ethics 

opinion.”  Id. at 270-71.  His Helpline log for this call refers only to Rule 1.15(c) and Ethics 

opinion 251.  There is no comment to specific advice.  BX 34.  When confronted with the advice 

Respondent recalled being given, Lindberg stated: 

I don’t see why I would [provide that advice].  Like I say, I have no 
recollection, but that is inconsistent with what I would have told 
somebody.  I would have given them the rule.   

 
Tr. 281. 

The Committee, which had the opportunity to observe the witnesses’ demeanor and 

assess their candor, credited Lindberg’s testimony over Respondent’s and found that Lindberg 

merely referred Respondent to the relevant D.C. Bar ethics rule and did not provide specific 

advice.  HC Rpt. at 37-38.   

Respondent asserts that there is insufficient evidence to find that he lied about the advice 

he received from Lindberg, because Lindberg did not have an independent recollection of the 

conversation and because “the advice that Mr. Martin testified [as having received from          
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Mr. Lindberg] is consistent with Mr. Lindberg’s testimony at the hearing, and it is also consistent 

with the law.”  Respondent’s Brief to the Board at 32-33.  

We conclude that the substantial evidence in the record as a whole supports the Hearing 

Committee’s finding that Respondent falsely told Bar Counsel that he was advised by Lindberg 

not to return the disputed funds to his trust account.  See In re Anderson, 778 A.2d 330, 341 

(D.C. 2001).  Although Lindberg could not recall the phone conversation (Tr. 281-82; HC Rpt. at 

45), he testified that giving advice to Respondent would have been “inconsistent with what I 

would have told somebody.  I would have given them the rule [1.15(c)].”  Tr. 281.  Further, if 

Lindberg had told Respondent not to put the money back in his trust account, (i) why did 

Respondent state thereafter in his Virginia Bar application that he was holding the disputed funds 

in a separate interest-bearing account, and (ii) why did he tell Bar Counsel that the disputed 

funds were held in his escrow account, and later recant that statement?  HC Rpt. at 45-46.  We 

agree with the Committee that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(c) when he falsely stated to Bar 

Counsel that he received advice from the D.C. Bar Ethics Helpline not to return the funds to his 

trust account. 

We affirm the Committee’s findings that Bar Counsel failed to establish the other 

charged violations of Rule 8.4(c). Bar Counsel argued that Respondent engaged in dishonesty by 

charging both hourly rates plus a 45% contingent fee in addition to fees of Florida and New York 

counsel, while concealing from his client (Bragagnolo) all the relevant fee agreements.  OBC’s 

Brief to the Board at 40.  Bragagnolo is reported to have become irate when he learned of the 

separate fee agreements ESI had with the several attorneys representing ESI in the Cannon 

matters.  Id.  Bragagnolo’s predecessor at ESI, Al Saker, signed the April 23, 2002, fee 

agreement with New York counsel, which specifically noted that “[t]his fee agreement is by and 



- 27 - 

between ESI and Fred Van Remortel.  Neither Ken Martin nor Martin and Associates shall be 

responsible for any costs or fees hereunder.”  BX 5.  Bragagnolo succeeded Saker as President of 

ESI on May 23, 2002, after all the other fee agreements with attorneys had been executed.        

FF 29; HC Rpt. at 44.   

We agree with the Hearing Committee that there is “no evidence that Respondent 

concealed fee agreements or liabilities claimed against his client.”  HC Rpt. at 44.  Each of 

Respondent’s fee agreements was signed by the responsible ESI official, and Respondent 

submitted monthly invoices to ESI indicating the fee agreement under which his services were 

performed.  Id.  Although the fee agreements were all executed before Bragagnolo was hired as 

ESI’s CEO, Bragagnolo had the opportunity to review the agreements, but chose not do so.  As 

the Hearing Committee found:         

ESI’s records were located in ESI’s registered office in Massachusetts.  It 
is undisputed that Bragagnolo returned to his home in Vancouver, B.C., 
shortly after taking over at the helm of ESI, [May 2003] leaving behind all 
ESI records with no forwarding address.  Nor is there any evidence that 
Bragagnolo exercised due diligence by discussing with his predecessor, 
Albert Saker, the fee agreements for which ESI was financially obligated 
or even asked Saker to forward ESI’s agreements and invoices for his 
review in British Columbia.24   

 
Id.  The record shows that the fee agreements were negotiated and entered into at arms-length 

between two sophisticated parties, and once hired as ESI’s CEO, Bragagnolo “fail[ed] to 

exercise” due diligence by discussing the fee agreements with his predecessor or reviewing any 

of ESI’s files.  Id. at 44-45.  We thus agree with the Committee that Bar Counsel has failed to 

prove that Respondent’s “course of conduct vis-à-vis the client was . . . ‘marked with 

dishonesty.’”  Id. at 45. 

                                                 
24  Al Saker testified that at a meeting with Bragagnolo in ESI’s Massachusetts’ office in early 2002, Bragagnolo 
asked for and “took with him . . . five different attorney retainer agreements.”  Tr. 390 (Saker); HC Rpt. at 45. 
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In sum, the Board concurs with the Committee’s finding of a Rule 8.4(c) violation based 

on his false statements to Bar Counsel about the advice he received from Lindberg to not return 

the fees to his trust account (which he then reiterated in his false testimony to the Committee).  

We reject Bar Counsel’s other grounds for Rule 8.4(c) violations, as did the Committee.  

E. Conduct that Seriously Interfered with the Administration of Justice - Rule 
8.4(d) 

 
The Committee found that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(d) by resisting and unduly 

delaying the fee arbitration process, and by falsely reporting to the Virginia Bar and Bar 

Counsel25 that the disputed funds were held in his trust account.  HC Rpt. at 46- 

47.26  We affirm the Committee’s findings only with respect to Respondent’s false statements to 

Bar Counsel.27  Although not addressed by the Committee, we also find a violation of Rule 

8.4(d) based on Respondent’s execution of a settlement agreement requiring ESI to dismiss or 

withdraw its disciplinary complaint filed with the Office of Bar Counsel.  

In order to violate Rule 8.4(d), a lawyer’s conduct must (1) be “improper”; (2) “bear 

directly upon the judicial process . . . with respect to an identifiable case or tribunal”; and (3) 

“taint the judicial process in more than a de minimis way.”  Uchendu, 812 A.2d at 940 (quoting 

Hopkins, 677 A.2d at 60-61).   
                                                 
25 The Committee’s Rule 8.4(d) analysis includes a finding that Respondent falsely reported to the ACAB that the 
disputed fees were held in trust.  Bar Counsel did not charge a violation on this basis, nor does the Committee’s 
report include findings of fact to support such a conclusion.  We thus conclude that the finding is erroneous and that 
the Committee intended to find, consistent with its findings of fact, that Respondent made the false report to Bar 
Counsel.  See FF 43; see also supra at 24 n.21.   

26 The Committee also found as a basis for its Rule 8.4(d) violation that Respondent failed to disclose to his client 
that disputed fees remained in Respondent’s operating account and not his trust account.  Bar Counsel did not charge 
this as a violation of Rule 8.4(d), and we thus do not find a violation on these grounds.  Further, even if Bar Counsel 
had charged a violation on this basis, we would not so find because such a failure does not “bear directly upon the 
judicial process . . . with respect to an identifiable case or tribunal . . . .”  In re Uchendu, 812 A.2d 933, 940 (D.C. 
2002) (quoting In re Hopkins, 677 A.2d 55, 60-61 (D.C. 1996)), and because the Board does not believe that 
Respondent was required to redeposit the funds into a trust account.  See supra at 21-22.  

27 Bar Counsel did not charge a violation of Rule 8.4(d) based on Respondent’s false statements to the Virginia Bar 
that the disputed funds were held in his trust account, and we thus do not find a violation on this ground. 
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First, the Committee found a violation of Rule 8.4(d) because Respondent “resisted and 

delayed engaging in the process of fee arbitration.”  HC Rpt. at 46-47.  Fee arbitration is 

mandatory for D.C. attorneys under Rule XIII.  Respondent reluctantly participated in this 

process, filing two motions to dismiss, appealing the ACAB’s award to the U.S. District Court 

for the District of Columbia and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, 

and ultimately settling with the client while the appeal was pending.  See supra at 11-14.  

Respondent had the right to challenge the Fee Arbitration process through the courts, and the 

parties had the right to settle their disagreement, rather than await the outcome of the appeals 

process.  See D.C. Code § 16-4311 (2001) (current version at D.C. Code § 16-4423(a) (2009)) 

(setting forth the standard for vacating an arbitration award); see also Schwartz v. Chow, 867 

A.2d 230, 233 (D.C. 2005) (per curiam) (“[w]here it appears that the arbitrator manifestly 

disregarded the law, court inquiry may be undertaken.” (quoting Lopata v. Coyne, 735 A.2d 931, 

940 (D.C. 1999))).  We thus do not find that Respondent’s challenge of the ACAB award or 

agreement to settle constituted a violation of Rule 8.4(d). 

Bar Counsel further asserts that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(d) when he (i) made 

baseless and false allegations against ESI and Bragagnolo in filings with the ACAB and in 

subsequent litigation before the Superior Court of the District of Columbia and the District of 

Columbia Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Bar Counsel’s Brief to the 

Board at 20-23), and (ii) attempted to orchestrate a takeover of ESI in order to force a settlement 

of the ACAB award (Bar Counsel’s Brief to the Board at 25-26).  The Committee did not make 

findings with respect to these allegations.  We have reviewed the record in accordance with 
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Board Rule 13.7,28 and based on our review find that Bar Counsel has failed to prove the 

allegations by clear and convincing evidence.29   

Bar Counsel asks the Board to infer that Respondent attempted to orchestrate a takeover 

of ESI in order to force a settlement based on Respondent’s solicitation of proxies from ESI 

shareholders and the institution (through shareholder Ronald Grow) of an action in the District 

Court for Clark County, Nevada seeking a court order requiring ESI to hold a shareholders’ 

meeting.  Bar Counsel’s Brief to the Board at 25-26.  The only evidence in the record, however, 

regarding the shareholder action (shareholder Grow’s reply in support of the shareholder petition 

filed with the Nevada court), does not support Bar Counsel’s theory.  BX 68.  It instead shows 

that the action was based on Bragagnolo’s appropriation of resources from ESI.  The scant 

documentary record thus fails to prove by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent’s 

purpose in instituting a shareholder action was to orchestrate a takeover of ESI in order to force a 

settlement of the ACAB award.30  We thus do not find a violation of Rule 8.4(d) on this basis.   

                                                 
28 Board Rule 13.7 provides that, “[u]pon conclusion of the oral argument or its waiver, the Board may affirm, 
modify or expand the findings and recommendation of the Hearing Committee. . . . . When reviewing the findings of 
a Hearing Committee, the Board shall employ ‘substantial evidence on the record as a whole’ test.  When making its 
own findings of fact, the Board shall employ a ‘clear and convincing evidence’ standard.”   

29 Many of Bar Counsel’s allegations are unsupported by any citation to record evidence.  See, e.g., Bar Counsel’s 
Brief to the Board at 22-23 (“Respondent made other allegations in the complaint in an effort to malign Bragagnolo 
and ESI, including but not limited to: that Bragagnolo was using ESI’s ‘corporate shell’ for his own personal gain; 
that ESI allowed its only asset, a patent application, to expire; and that Bragagnolo asserted a claim before the 
ACAB to recoup his $200,000 investment in ESI stock.”).  Bar Counsel seeks to support other allegations based on 
the absence of evidence.  See, e.g., id. at 21 (asserting that Respondent falsely accused Bragagnolo of sending an 
email threatening legal action against Respondent based on Respondent’s failure to produce the email and asserting 
that Respondent falsely claimed he had been “fraudulently induced” into discounting his fees based on Respondent’s 
failure to object to the fee reduction prior to ESI filing the fee arbitration claim).   

30 In response to a question posed by the Board at oral argument about the number of shares of ESI stock owned by 
Respondent and Bragagnolo, Respondent’s counsel submitted a pleading and order from the Nevada shareholder 
suit, the original complaint by shareholder Grow and the Court’s final order directing ESI to hold a shareholder 
meeting.  Bar Counsel filed a motion to strike, arguing that there were not “extraordinary circumstances” for 
admitting the documents, as required by Board Rule 13.7.  Neither document is directly responsive to the Board’s 
question regarding the split of shares between Respondent and Bragagnolo.  Further, we have concluded based on 
the available evidence that Bar Counsel failed to prove that Respondent attempted to orchestrate a takeover of ESI in 



- 31 - 

Second, the Committee found a violation of Rule 8.4(d) based on Respondent’s false 

statements to Bar Counsel that the disputed funds were held in his trust account.  HC Rpt.          

at 47.31  We agree with this finding.  See In re Boykins, 999 A.2d 166, 172 (D.C. 2010) (false 

statements to Bar Counsel during its investigation violate Rule 8.4(d)).  The Committee failed to 

address Bar Counsel’s additional allegation that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(d) when he falsely 

stated to Bar Counsel that he received advice from the Bar’s Ethics Hotline not to put the 

disputed funds back into his trust account.  The evidence of record clearly and convincingly 

establishes that the statement was false.  See supra at 25-27.  We thus conclude that Respondent 

violated Rule 8.4(d) on this basis.  See Boykins, 999 A.2d at 172.   

In addition, the Committee failed to address whether the settlement agreement, which 

required Respondent’s former client to dismiss or withdraw its disciplinary complaints filed 

against him with the Office of Bar Counsel, violated Rule 8.4(d).  We find a violation of Rule 

8.4(d) on these grounds by clear and convincing evidence.  On or about January 19, 2005, while 

Respondent’s appeal of the fee award in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia 

Circuit, the Nevada shareholder action, and Bar Counsel’s investigation were pending, 

Respondent and ESI entered into a settlement agreement that provided, in relevant part, that ESI 

and Bragagnolo would submit a letter to Bar Counsel requesting a termination of its investigation 

of Respondent.  BX 63.  Immediately following execution of that agreement, ESI’s counsel 

wrote Bar Counsel withdrawing the complaint, stating “[n]ow that satisfaction of the [ACAB] 

award is no longer at issue, ESI considers its claims to be moot.”  FF 65.  While we have not 

                                                                                                                                                             
order to force a settlement.  We thus do not find the “extraordinary circumstances” necessary to support admission 
of the additional documents proffered by Respondent, and we grant Bar Counsel’s motion to strike. 

31 The Hearing Committee Report erroneously states that Respondent falsely reported to the ACAB that the 
disputed funds were held in trust.  We find that the Committee meant to find that Respondent made the false 
statements to Bar Counsel, not the ACAB.  See supra at 24 n.21.   



- 32 - 

identified any case on point in this jurisdiction,32 D.C. Bar Legal Ethics Opinion No. 260      

(Oct. 18, 1995), clearly prohibits an attorney from entering into a settlement agreement requiring 

a former client to dismiss or withdraw its ethical complaint.  It states, in relevant part: 

Under no circumstances may a lawyer seek to thwart the Bar’s duty to oversee, 
regulate and discipline its members by eliciting a former client’s agreement not 
to file a complaint with Bar Counsel. . . . It is irrelevant, in our opinion, that a 
lawyer seeks to preclude the filing of a complaint by a client or negotiates for 
the withdrawal of an existing complaint as part of an agreement to settle a 
malpractice claim or fee dispute with a former client. . . . Allowing a lawyer to 
bargain with a client to avoid those procedures, would significantly impair the 
Bar’s ability to regulate its members as well as protect the courts, the legal 
profession, and the public’s confidence in the integrity and competence of the 
judicial system, thereby “seriously interfere[ing] with the administration of 
justice.” 
 
In sum, we find that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(d) when he (i) falsely stated to Bar 

Counsel that the disputed funds were at all times held in trust and falsely claimed that he relied 

on advice from the D.C. Bar Ethics hotline in not placing his fees back into his trust account after 

the client disputed the fee distribution, and (ii) entered into a settlement agreement requiring his 

former client to dismiss or withdraw its disciplinary complaint against him. 

V. RECOMMENDED SANCTION 

The Committee recommended a one-year suspension and a requirement that Respondent 

pay restitution to ESI or the Clients’ Security Fund with interest at the legal rate as a condition of 

reinstatement.  Bar Counsel seeks Respondent’s disbarment.  Respondent has not made a 

recommendation regarding an appropriate sanction, and instead seeks a complete dismissal based 

                                                 
32 Other jurisdictions have considered the matter and concluded that an agreement calling for the dismissal of a 
complaint constitutes conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice.  See, e.g., In re Cartmel, 676 N.E.2d 1047, 
1050 (Ind. 1997) (per curiam) (“By entering into an agreement with his client which called for dismissal of the 
grievance she had filed against him, the respondent engaged in conduct that was prejudicial to the administration of 
justice and thus violative of Prof.Cond.R. 8.4(d)”); People v. Moffitt, 801 P.2d 1197, 1198-99 (Colo. 1990) (per 
curiam) (attorney’s agreement to settlement of a malpractice claim on the condition that the former client not file a 
grievance against him constituted conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice, even where the release of 
claims was proposed by the former client’s new counsel). 
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on Bar Counsel’s failure to prove the violations by clear and convincing evidence.  We owe no 

deference to the recommended sanction of the Committee because it is a legal determination, and 

for the reasons discussed below, propose a reduction of the period of suspension to six-months, 

with a requirement that Respondent pay restitution to his client or the Clients’ Security Fund, or 

disgorge the legal fee to the Clients’ Security Fund, as a condition of reinstatement.  See In re 

Bernstein, 707 A.2d 371, 376 n.8 (D.C. 1998).   

The appropriate sanction is one that is necessary to protect the public and the courts, 

maintain the integrity of the profession and deter other attorneys from engaging in similar 

misconduct.  See In re Scanio, 919 A.2d 1137, 1144 (D.C. 2007) (quoting In re Reback,          

513 A.2d 226, 230 (D.C. 1986) (en banc) (“Reback II”)).  The sanction imposed must be 

consistent with cases involving comparable misconduct.  See D.C. Bar R. XI, §9(h)(1);              

In re Elgin, 918 A.2d 362, 373 (D.C. 2007); In re Berryman, 764 A.2d 760, 766 (D.C. 2000).  

The determination of a disciplinary sanction includes, inter alia, consideration of the nature and 

seriousness of the misconduct, prior discipline, prejudice to the client, the respondent’s attitude, 

and circumstances in mitigation and aggravation.  See In re Hutchinson, 534 A.2d 919, 924 

(D.C. 1987) (en banc); see also In re Slattery, 767 A.2d 203, 214-15 (D.C. 2001); In re Elgin, 

918 A.2d 362, 376 (D.C. 2007).  We address these factors in turn.  

A.   The Nature and Seriousness of the Misconduct 

 Bar Counsel’s recommendation for disbarment is based substantially on its assertion that 

Respondent engaged in a dishonest and manipulative course of conduct for personal gain by 

concealing the relevant fee agreements from the client, and then inappropriately seeking to 

thwart the fee arbitration process.  We have found, however, that Bar Counsel failed to prove 

that Respondent engaged in a deceptive scheme with respect to the fee agreements to ESI or that 
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the fee agreements were not arms-length, and we have further found that Bar Counsel failed to 

prove that Respondent’s challenges to the ACAB award violated Rule 8.4(d).  We thus 

recommend a sanction less severe than disbarment.  

Nevertheless, Respondent’s misconduct was serious, particularly his dishonesty to Bar 

Counsel in misrepresenting during the investigation that he had relied on advice from the D.C. 

Bar Ethics Helpline in not placing his fees back into the trust account.   

The Court has made clear that honesty is “basic” to the practice of law, and that lawyers 

have a greater duty than ordinary citizens to be scrupulously honest at all times.  See In re 

Mason, 736 A.2d 1019, 1024-25 (D.C. 1999) (quoting In re Hutchinson, 534 A.2d 919, 924 

(D.C. 1987) (en banc)).  While we have ultimately concluded that Respondent was not required 

to place the funds back into escrow when a dispute arose subsequent to an authorized 

distribution, his false explanation to Bar Counsel why he did not return the funds to trust, when 

considered together with Respondent’s other false statements in aggravation, warrants a period 

of suspension.   

B. Prior Disciplinary Action 

Respondent has no record of prior discipline.  

C. Prejudice to the Client 

The evidence establishes that Respondent’s client was prejudiced by Respondent’s 

actions.  As discussed supra at 24, Respondent had the right to withhold satisfaction of the 

ACAB award pending a final determination of his appeal.  The parties eventually settled their 

dispute over the fees and Respondent has paid the settlement amount to ESI.  Notwithstanding 

the settlement, however, the Board has concluded that Respondent charged an unreasonable fee 
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above and beyond the amount of the settlement.  As such, ESI was prejudiced by the charging of 

the unreasonable fee, and additional restitution is warranted. See infra at 43. 

There is no evidence that Respondent’s dishonesty to the Virginia Bar, Bar Counsel and 

the Hearing Committee prejudiced the client.   

D. Respondent’s Attitude and Mitigating and Aggravating Circumstances 

Respondent’s misconduct is aggravated by his false statements to Bar Counsel and the 

Virginia Bar that he at all times maintained the disputed funds in trust, when in fact they 

remained in his operating account, and by his testimony before the Hearing Committee, where he 

continued to falsely assert that he received advice from the D.C. Bar Ethics Hotline not to return 

the disputed funds to his trust account.  As the Court has held, “an attorney deliberately 

attempting to cover up misconduct is absolutely intolerable, regardless of whether it is under 

oath or during an investigation.”  In re Chapman, 962 A.2d 922, 925 (D.C. 2009) (per curiam) 

(citing In re Shillaire, 549 A.2d 336, 337-38 (D.C. 1988)); see also In re Cleaver-Bascombe, 986 

A.2d 1191, 1200 (D.C. 2010) (per curiam) (“Cleaver-Bascombe II”) (“lying under oath on the 

part of an attorney for the purpose of attempting to cover up previous . . . [misconduct] . . .  is 

absolutely intolerable . . . .”) (quoting In re Cleaver-Bascombe, 892 A.2d 396, 412 (D.C. 2006) 

(“Cleaver-Bascombe I”)). 

Respondent’s clean disciplinary record is the only mitigating factor in this case.  We have 

also considered Respondent’s argument that his procedural due process rights have been violated 

because of delay in the disciplinary proceeding.  Respondent focuses on the prejudice from Bar 

Counsel’s three-year delay in bringing charges.  Respondent’s Brief to the Board at 44-45.  We 

have also considered the three-year delay in the issuance of the Hearing Committee’s report.  

Respondent asserts that he was prejudiced during the pendency of these proceedings because he 
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has not been able to apply to the Maryland Bar and has suffered exorbitant malpractice insurance 

costs.  Id. at 45.  It is unclear from Respondent’s brief whether he seeks a complete dismissal of 

the charges based on the alleged due process violation.  If so, In re Williams, 513 A.2d 793 (D.C. 

1986) (per curiam), makes clear that dismissal of an attorney discipline proceeding is appropriate 

only where Respondent’s ability to present a defense to the disciplinary charges is impaired by 

the delay.  See id. at 797-98.  In this case, Respondent’s assertion that he was unable to apply to 

the Maryland Bar and has suffered exorbitant malpractice insurance costs does not establish that 

he has in any way been impaired in presenting his defense to the disciplinary charges.  Nor is it 

sufficient to consider in mitigation of sanction, which requires the establishment of “unique and 

compelling” circumstances to mitigate for delay.  See In re Fowler, 642 A.2d 1327, 1331 (D.C. 

1994); In re Ponds, 888 A.2d 234, 244 (D.C. 2005).  While we consider the delay in this case 

serious, we find that there are not unique and compelling circumstances that would “justify 

lessening what would otherwise be the sanction necessary to protect the public interest.”  Ponds, 

888 A.2d at 244 (citing Fowler, 642 A.2d at 1331); see also In re Thyden, 877 A.2d 129, 140 

(D.C. 2005) (delay in application to Maryland Bar and disruption in handling of client matters 

did not warrant mitigation of sanction because “the serious nature of the violations requires that 

the public interest in regulating members of the bar take precedence over the attorney's 

preference - no matter how understandable - to be relieved of the burden of anxiety and 

uncertainty inherent in every disciplinary proceeding.”).    

E.  The Mandate to Achieve Consistency 

We have carefully considered the appropriate sanction and determined that a period of 

suspension should be imposed.  We find the length of the period of suspension, however, to be a 

difficult question.  The imposition of a sanction is not an exact science, and Bar Counsel agrees 
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that there are no cases involving comparable facts.  Bar Counsel’s Proposed Findings at 75.  

After an examination of Respondent’s misconduct in light of the various sanction factors and the 

applicable case law, we have concluded that the appropriate sanction is a six-month suspension 

from the practice of law.  

Respondent violated Rule 1.5(a) by charging an unreasonable fee.  A violation of this rule 

would normally warrant either an informal admonition or a public censure.  See In re 

Roxborough, 675 A.2d 950, 952 (D.C. 1996) (per curiam) (noting that respondent had received 

an informal admonition for excessive fee); In re Shaw, 775 A.2d 1123, 1125 (D.C. 2001) (per 

curiam) (public censure for charging an unreasonable fee and failing to notify interested third 

party of receipt of funds).  Respondent’s violations of Rule 8.4(c) and related violations of Rule 

8.4(d), however, and his related dishonesty, which we have considered in aggravation, warrant a 

more severe sanction.    

The Court has imposed short periods of suspension for single instances of dishonesty.  

See In re Owens, 806 A.2d 1230 (D.C. 2002) (per curiam) (30-day suspension for making false 

statements, one under oath, to an administrative law judge in order to cover up that respondent 

had eavesdropped on testimony in violation of the judge’s sequestration order); In re Mitchell, 

822 A.2d 1106 (D.C. 2003) (per curiam) (90-day suspension for false statements to a health 

provider that the case had not as yet been resolved and was on appeal and that he had returned a 

medical device); Scanio, 919 A.2d 1137 (30-day suspension for misrepresenting hourly rate in 

claim filed with insurance company where the respondent had no prior discipline and was not 

representing a client when the violation occurred); Chapman, 962 A.2d 922 (60-day suspension 

with 30 days stayed in favor of one-year of probation, for three Rule violations related to the 

respondent’s negligent mishandling of a single employment discrimination matter and 
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“deliberate dishonesty” in two letters to Bar Counsel).  In the current matter, Respondent’s 

dishonesty to Bar Counsel, the Hearing Committee, and the Virginia Bar, warrant a somewhat 

greater sanction than in the foregoing cases.   

Longer suspensions have been imposed where the dishonesty is accompanied by serious 

companion violations or is protracted.  See In re Wright, 885 A.2d 315 (D.C. 2005) (per curiam) 

(one-year suspension with fitness for neglect and a pattern of dishonesty to clients in five 

matters); In re Ukwu, 926 A.2d 1106 (D.C. 2007) (two-year suspension with fitness and 

restitution for seriously neglecting immigration matters, dishonesty to a client, and false 

testimony to the Hearing Committee); In re Boykins, 999 A.2d 166 (D.C. 2010) (two-year 

suspension with fitness for negligent misappropriation, dishonesty to the client, and false 

statements to Bar Counsel); In re Scott, No. 08-BG-191 (D.C. May 12, 2011) (three-year 

suspension with fitness in a combined original and reciprocal case based on Respondent’s failure 

to respond to client fee disputes, dishonesty in an application for admission to the D.C. Bar, false 

statements to Bar Counsel during the investigation, and dishonest testimony to the Hearing 

Committee). 

In considering the entirety of Respondent’s misconduct, including the aggravating factor 

of his false statements to Bar Counsel and the Virginia Bar and his false testimony to the Hearing 

Committee, the Board concludes that the appropriate sanction falls somewhere between the short 

suspensions imposed in the cases of a single instance of dishonesty, and the lengthier 

suspensions imposed in the more serious dishonesty cases.  Although we have not identified an 

exactly comparable case, we find this matter sufficiently analogous to conduct where six-month 

suspensions have been imposed.  Thus, in Reback II, 513 A.2d 226, the respondents neglected a 

client matter by failing to tell the client that her case had been dismissed.  The respondents then 
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prepared a second complaint, signed the client’s name, had the document falsely notarized and 

filed the false document with the court.  The Court imposed a six-month suspension.  Like 

Reback II, the dishonesty in the current matter was an attempt to cover up or justify prior 

conduct.  Respondent’s misconduct is less serious than in Reback because it did not involve 

dishonesty to a client or the filing of a falsely notarized document under oath with the court.  It 

was aggravated, however, by Respondent’s dishonesty to Bar Counsel, the Virginia Bar and the 

Hearing Committee.  On balance, we find Reback II supports a six-month suspension in this 

case.  See also In re Soininen, 853 A.2d 712 (D.C. 2004) (six-month suspension for the 

unauthorized practice of law, misrepresenting to clients that the respondent was in good standing 

with the D.C. Bar when she was in fact on interim suspension, misrepresenting bar status before 

immigration tribunals, failing to correct earlier false notices of appearance, and evidence of prior 

discipline).  

In this case, Respondent engaged in several instances of dishonesty, but each instance 

was part of a single effort to conceal or provide false justification for retaining the disputed funds 

in his operating account.  While we do not seek to minimize the seriousness of Respondent’s 

dishonesty, it does not involve the “morally reprehensible” conduct evidenced by the fraud or 

theft of public funds, as in Cleaver-Bascombe II, 986 A.2d at 1198-99 (submitting a “patently 

fraudulent” voucher while under oath and then lying under oath to the Hearing Committee about 

the submission of the voucher), or the protracted dishonesty and illicit retention of a legal fee, as 

in In re Kanu, 5 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2010) (failing to return fees that the respondent had promised to 

return to two clients after failing to obtain visas for them, evading her clients’ requests for 

information and lying to her clients and Bar Counsel about the status of her efforts to make good 

on the refund obligation to which she had committed).  We also agree with the Hearing 
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Committee that “[t]he facts of this case appear to be sui generis, such that a repeat of this type of 

episode appears unlikely.”  HC Rpt. at 49.  We thus find that a six-month suspension will 

adequately address Respondent’s misconduct and is sufficient to protect the public and the 

courts, maintain the integrity of the profession, and “deter other attorneys from engaging in 

similar misconduct.”  Evans, 902 A.2d at 74.  As the Court has stated, “a six-month . . . 

suspension ‘on [an] attorney[] with [a] previously unblemished record gives the Bar and the 

public notice that we consider the attorney’s misconduct serious.’”  Elgin, 918 A.2d at 382 

(quoting Reback II, 513 A.2d at 233).   

We also find that Bar Counsel has failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence 

that Respondent’s dishonesty “casts a serious doubt [on Respondent’s] . . . continuing fitness to 

practice law.”  In re Cater, 887 A.2d 1, 24 (D.C. 2005).  As the Court has explained, a fitness 

requirement “is intended to be an appropriate response to serious concerns about whether the 

attorney will act ethically and competently in the future, after the period of suspension has run.”  

In re Boykins, 999 A.2d 166, 175 (D.C. 2010) (quoting Cater, 887 A.2d at 22).  We do not have 

such serious concerns here.  As explained above, we view Respondent’s misconduct as part of a 

single dishonest effort to conceal or provide false justification for his placement of his fee into 

his operating account.  As such, and in light of his otherwise clean disciplinary record, we don’t 

believe the misconduct is likely to recur.  We thus do not recommend that Respondent be 

required to prove fitness prior to reinstatement.   

Finally, we recommend that Respondent be required to pay restitution or to disgorge the 

excessive fee as a condition of reinstatement.  Although we are unable to calculate the precise 

amount of the excessive fee, because the ACAB had the benefit of full hearings on the issue of 

restitution, we will accept the ACAB’s conclusion that Respondent charged an unreasonable fee 
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of $165,313 and adopt it as our own.  See In re Morrell, Bar Docket No. 348-92 (BPR Dec. 26, 

1995) (finding that restitution hearings would be long, complex, costly and burdensome). 

We do not believe that the parties’ settlement bars restitution or disgorgement of the 

entire ACAB award.  The agreement of the parties is not binding on the disciplinary system.  We 

have found that Respondent charged an excessive fee beyond the amount of the settlement and 

thus recommend, as a condition of reinstatement, that Respondent pay restitution to ESI, or to the 

Clients’ Security Fund if ESI has already been reimbursed by the Clients’ Security Fund, the 

remaining $87,820 plus interest at the legal rate since January 19, 2005, the date of the 

settlement between Respondent and ESI.  If ESI has ceased to exist, we recommend that the 

funds be disgorged to the Clients’ Security Fund.  See In re Hager, 878 A.2d 1246 (D.C. 2005) 

(per curiam) (approving disgorgement to the Clients’ Security Fund).  

 
VI. CONCLUSION 

The Board recommends that the Court find Respondent to have violated Rules 1.5(a), 

8.4(c), and 8.4(d), and suspend him from the practice of law for six months with restitution or 

disgorgement, with interest at the legal rate since January 19, 2005, as a condition of 

reinstatement. 

 
 BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 
  
 
 By: ____/RSB/______________________________ 
        Ray S. Bolze  
        Vice Chair 

 

Dated:  June 24, 2011 

All members of the Board concur in this Report and Recommendation. 
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